
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing 
Panel 
Tuesday, 19th November, 2013 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Constitution and Members Services 
Scrutiny Standing Panel, which will be held at:  
 
Committee Room 1 
on Tuesday, 19th November, 2013 
at 7.00 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

M Jenkins - The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564607 
Email:democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors J Philip (Chairman), A Watts (Vice-Chairman), R Cohen, Mrs R Gadsby, 
Mrs M McEwen, R Morgan, Mrs C Pond, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, Mrs J H Whitehouse and 
G Waller 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 
18:00 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  To agree the notes of the last Panel meeting held on 24 September 2013 (attached). 
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 19 November 2013 
 

2 

In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
The OSC is about to formulate next years OS work plan incorporating a programme 
for this Panel. In view of this, the Panel may wish to bring forward suggestions/ideas 
on topics for inclusion in its work programme for next year.  
 

 6. REVIEW OF LICENSING - STAFFING AND BUDGET  (Pages 13 - 38) 
 

  (Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. PROCESS REVIEW ON APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL  
(Pages 39 - 46) 

 
  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 

 
 8. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  The next programmed meeting of the Panel will be held on 6 June 2006 at 7.30 in 
Committee Room 1 and then on: 
 
7 August 2006 
10 October 2006 
04 December 2006 
8 February 2007 
2 April 2007 
 
 
 
 

 



 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2013 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.00 - 8.45 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

J Philip (Chairman), A Watts (Vice-Chairman), R Morgan, Mrs C Pond, 
Mrs M Sartin, Mrs P Smith, D Stallan, Mrs J H Whitehouse and G Waller  

  
Other members 
present: 

  
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

R Cohen, Mrs R Gadsby and Mrs M McEwen 
  
Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), S G Hill (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

11. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel meeting held on 25 June 2013 
be agreed. 

 
12. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs P Smith was substituting for Councillor Mrs R 
Gadsby. 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
It was noted that there were no declarations made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

14. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 

(a) Terms of Reference 
 
The Terms of Reference were noted. 
 
(b) Work Programme 
 
It was noted that Item 9 Review of Polling Stations was scheduled for January 
2014. 

 
15. PROCESS REVIEW ON APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL  

 
The Panel received a report from the Senior Democratic Services Officer regarding 
the Vice Chairman of Council – Appointment Review. 
 
At the annual meeting of the Council it was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be asked to undertake a review of the process for the nomination 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelTuesday, 24 September 
2013 

2 

to and appointment of the Vice Chairman of Council. Subsequently, the committee 
had delegated that review to this Panel. At the Panel meeting on 25 June, members 
asked for a further report with information regarding how other local authorities 
arranged their appointment process for the position of Vice Chairman of Council. 
 
Points System 
 
The Points System was operated by the Council during the period 2000 – 07. The 
system created a rotational system linked to numbers of Councillors in any group. 
The system was replaced with the current system by May 2007. 
 
Firstly it took control of the appointment process away from the members, and 
secondly, no independent members would ever have been made Chairman, as it was 
based on group strengths. 
 
Online Research 
 
During the summer, the Council received help from a student intern Roisin Perry, 
who had undertaken online research with other authorities. Over 80 other local 
authorities had been looked at. It was advised that a majority of other authorities did 
not have a defined process except that the Vice Chairman was appointed at the 
annual meeting.  
 
The Panel supported the following: 
 

(1) The individual elected to the office of Chairman of Council should be 
elected on merit by the Council at its annual meeting. 
 

(2) The appointment of the Vice Chairman of the Council should be 
undertaken by the Council on the basis of merit in accordance with the 
following provisions: 

 
(a) Nominees for the office of Vice-Chairman of the Council should be 

required to submit a nomination form supported and signed by not less 
then 15 serving District Councillors by the date on which the 
Appointments Panel holds its first meeting in any municipal year; 
 

(b) Nominees for Vice-Chairman of the Council may be Councillors from 
any political group on the Council or any independent or unaffiliated 
Councillor; 

 
(c) Nominations should be considered by the Appointments Panel for 

onward recommendation to the Annual Council meeting; 
 

(d) The person appointed by the Council as Vice-Chairman of the Council 
should normally be elected as the Chairman of the Council for the 
following Council year; 

 
(e) If, a Vice-Chairman was unable to be elected as Chairman of the 

Council following their year as Vice-Chairman, the procedure outlined 
in (a) to (c) above, should also apply to the election of a new Chairman; 
and 

Page 4



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelTuesday, 24 September 
2013 

3 

(f) The Council may suspend the operation of the appointment process 
set out under (a) to (c) above, at an Annual Council meeting. A motion 
to that effect giving reasons as to why this would be in the best 
interests of the Council could only be adopted if the equivalent of 65% 
of Council members present t the meeting voted in favour. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That a revised version of Constitution Article 5 be prepared by officers 
incorporating these proposals for consideration at the next Panel meeting 
plus consultation with all members via the member’s Bulletin. 

 
16. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman of the Panel would update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the progress made concerning the Process Review on Appointment of Vice-
Chairman of Council. 
 

17. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Panel was scheduled for Tuesday 19 November 2013 at 
7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Constitution and Member Services 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1.  To undertake reviews of constitutional, civic, electoral and governance matters and 
services for members on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
2.  To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Council and the Cabinet 
with recommendations on matters allocated to the Panel as appropriate. 
 
 
 
Chairman:  Councillor J Philip 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Constitution and Member Services Standing Panel (Chairman – Cllr J Philip) 
Item Report Deadline / 

Priority 
Progress / Comments Programme of Future 

Meetings 
(1) Review of Essex County Council 
Elections 2 May 2013 25 June 2013 COMPLETED 

(2) Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules  25 June 2013 COMPLETED 

(3) Conventions regarding 
Relationships between Officers and 
Councillors  

25 June 2013 COMPLETED 

(4) Process Review on Appointment of 
Vice Chairman of the Council 19 November 2013  

(5) Review of Licensing 19 November 2013  

(6) Petitions Scheme 19 November 2013 Deferred to a later date 

25 June 2013; 
24 September; 
19 November’ 
14 January 2014; and 
18 March 

P
age 9



(7) Review of Officer Delegation 14 January 2014  
 

(8) Review of Fin
[...]
dure for undertaking consultations which
prescribes that a notice is placed in a local paper and displayed on the premises.

3. Concerns had been raised that the public and Councillors who are employed during
the daytime were not able to attend the sub-committee meetings and that there was not
sufficient advertising of the premises applications to bring the application to the attention of
members of the public.

4. The Licensing Services Task and Finish Panel was established in September 2012

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



4

under the Chairmanship of Cllr. Mrs. P Smith:

a. To review the operation and effectiveness of the Licensing Sub-Committees
structure.

b. To have regard of the Licensing Act 2003 on consultations.

c. To review the feasibility of moving some meetings to the evening.

d. To review the feasibility of creating a new Licensing Sub-Committee structure
to enable local councillors and interested persons to have more input.

e. To review the most appropriate methods of informing people of their rights to
make representations in respect of Licensing Applications and review hearings.

2. The Panel’s final recommendations were reported to the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee as follows:

“Composition of Licensing Committees and sub-committees

1) That a Licensing Committee of 15 members continues as it is currently set
up at present.

2) That one calendared meeting be included in a time table to be held during
the day per month to consider applications relating to taxi licences.

3) That one calendared meeting be included in a time table to be held per
month, with a 6.30pm start (with a 3pm early start for exceptional meetings)
to consider all other applications regarding licences;

4) If there were more than one application relating to a premises licence a
month additional meetings be organised for each application;

5) That these new procedures be reviewed after 12 months of operation;

6) That the Constitution and Member Services Standing Panel be asked to
carry out the review;

Notification of Premises Applications

7) That notification of an application should be sent to the occupiers of
neighbouring properties within a radius of 150 metres of the application
premises;

8) The envelopes should state that “Important – Notice of Licensing
Consultation”

9) That the draft sample letter informing the occupiers of the application which
was considered by the Panel and as annexed be used when notifying
residents provided that it is updated when required (similar letters will be
prepared for other types of licences); and

10) An interim 6 month report be submitted to the full Licensing Committee.

Financial Implications

Page 14



5

11) That Cabinet agree a bid for a supplementary estimate in the sum of
£58,770.72 annually together with a single payment of £5,000 as detailed in
the Resource Requirements on page 13 “

3. The report was the considered by full Council on 23rd April 2013. It was decided as
follows:

Report as first moved ADOPTED

RESOLVED:

(1) That, having considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, the Licensing Committee and the Cabinet, the recommendations set out
in the report of the Licensing Services Task and Finish Panel be adopted subject to
(2) below;

(2) That recommendation (5) in the report of the Panel be amended to reflect the
view of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that a review of operation of the new
scheme be commenced at nine months rather than one year; and

(3) That a District Development Fund supplementary estimate in the sum of
£63,770.72 for 2013/14 be approved.

REVIEW

4. This Panel is asked to carry out the review of the licensing committee and sub-
committee meeting arrangements set out in numbers 1 – 6 of the Licensing Services Task
and Finish Panel. The new procedure for consultations started after 23rd April 2013 and the
first application to come before the evening meeting of the Licensing Sub-committee after
the implementation of the new procedure was on 6th June 2013.

5. The new procedures have led to an increase in the number of sub-committee
meetings. For a comparable period from 1st June to 31st October in 2012 and in 2013
members are referred to the table attached as Appendix 1 to this report

5 meetings were held in 2012/13, and
20 meetings were held in 2013/14.
2 meetings of the Full Licensing Committee were held in each period.

The reasons for the increase in meetings arose because:

• The taxi licensing meetings are now held separately during the daytime from other
licensing applications held at night.

• Only one premises licence application is held in an evening whereas in the daytime
meetings two could be heard as well as taxi applications.

• In 2012 there were 7 premises applications which went to the sub-committee whilst in
2013 there were 15.

6. The Council’s decision required that the review of the new arrangements should take
after nine months of the introduction of separate meetings but this report has been prepared
earlier because the budget for the continuation of the meetings ends in March 2014 and it will
be necessary to put money into the next year’s budget if members decide to continue with
the consultation requirements and evening sub-committee meetings. A report will be made
to Cabinet requesting finance which will be dependent upon the decision of Overview and
Scrutiny Committee and the Licensing Committee.

7. The applications are not received in a regular manner and the numbers of meetings

Page 15



6

held in each month was as follows:

Month Day time Evening Full Licensing
Committee (day)

June 1 2
July 1 2
August 1 0
September 1 5 1
October 1 6 1

8. If the same level of meetings is held over the latter part of the year it is estimated that
approximately 48 sub-committee meetings would be held before April 2014. There are likely
to be at least 4 committee meetings is financial year. Into this mix the licensing of Scrap
Metal dealers and sites has now been added by government,
[...]
ached. The comments are mostly positive and adverse comments relate to the facilities
not the timing. These forms are attached as Appendix 2

14. Members were asked to comment and emails received are attached as Appendix 3.

SCRAP METAL

15. The licensing authority has recently taken on the responsibility for licensing Scrap
Metal Dealers. Prior to the change in regulations dealers were required to register. Limited
information was obtained and entered onto a public register. The Council had 10
applications on the register and officers were uncertain as to numbers of applications for
licences that would be received. There are currently 10 applications but more are expected
as dealers become aware of the legislation. In addition, the Licensing Committee has
required officers to carry out compliance visits for each premises twice yearly. This is a
continuing addition to the Licensing services workload

16. No applications have yet lead to a reference to the Licensing sub-committee.
However, more applications are expected and this will increase the sub-committee workload.
The decision of the Council required that only taxi licence hearings should take place during
the day. However, only the police and other regulatory bodies may object to an application
for a scrap metal dealer’s licence. Members may consider that any hearings for Scrap Metal
Licences and any other licence where members of the public cannot object should take place
during a daytime meeting.

ROAD CLOSURES

17. Essex County Council has until recently undertaken temporary road closures to allow
street parties etc. to take place. The County Council has decided that it will no longer make
these road closures and are referring applicants to the District Council’s Licensing Service.
This was reported to the last meeting of the Licensing Committee who decided that: they
could not make a decision as to whether to recommend that the District exercise those
powers until it had more information. However not to do so could put other authorities and
individuals at a disadvantage e.g. Waltham Abbey Festival of Lights and could lead to a
judicial review if both council’s refuse to undertake this work.

18. This Authority has the power to make road closures and courts are likely to require
the Council to have considered an individual application prior to refusal. Whilst the County
Council was making road closures orders for these purposes it would have been an adequate
defence that this work was being undertaken by the Highways Authority. However, if
challenged now there would be no such defence.

19. Consultations with other Districts, who undertake this work, indicated the numbers of
road closures are likely to be about 22 annually but also more applications will be received
when events such as Golden Jubilees occur. The Authority needs adequate staffing level
and supporting resources to be able to cover the usual expected annual workload.

20. Having reviewed the procedure from a neighbouring authority, if this work is to be
undertaken, and there seems little option but to do so at present, then it is estimated that
additional staff time equally 8 hours per month would be required. Although there is no
formal appeal permitted under the Act, if a party disputed a decision the matter would be
referred to the sub-committee. Under the current rules this hearing would take place in an
evening.

Page 17



8

CONCLUSION

21. The consultation process means that there is an increased workload in the licensing
service arising from increasing contact with members of the public and greater requirements
to mediate. The increases in the numbers of meetings adds to workload for Democratic
Services and Licensing and adds to the numbers that member will be required to attend.
Changes in legislation mentioned above may increase the numbers of meetings but it is
expected that this will be to a small extent.

22. The evening meetings and the additional time spent in discussions with those makin
[...]
From: james hart Sent: 26 October 2013 19:46  
To: Kim Tuckey  
Subject: Requested trial evening feedback 
 
Kim 
 
Regarding your request for feedback I don't think I can contribute much other than the fact 
that I think six months is far too short a period to assess the success of the new 
arrangements. 
 
During this trial period only one application that I was interested in came up.  This application 
regarded the Nu-Bar and the new consultation arrangements were not properly followed so it 
is difficult to assess the success of the new arrangements. 
 
James 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Constitution and Members 
Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 19 November 2013 
  
Subject: Vice Chairman of Council – Appointment Review 
 
Officer contact for further information: Simon Hill Ext 4249  
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins Ext 4607 
 
 

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To consider comments made on the draft constitution article for the 
Appointment of the Vice Chairman of Council; and 
 
(2) To make appropriate recommendations to Overview and Scrutiny and 
Council on the proposed new procedure accordingly. 

 
1. At the last meeting Members considered a report on a revised method for appointing 
the Vice Chairman of Council. Following that meeting Officers circulated members wishes 
articulated at that meeting. The draft section of Article 5 is attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report. The current Article is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
2. As agreed at that meeting, a wider consultation was undertaken with all members via 
the Member Bulletin on 18 October 2013. As a result the following comments have been 
made on the Vice Chairman proposals: 
 
Councillor K Angold-Stephens: 
 
“The LRA is wholly opposed to the increase in nominations for VC from 12 to 15.  This 
discriminates against smaller parties and individual members.  Members find it unseemly to 
go from meeting to meeting to drum up sup
[...]
in accordance with the following provisions: 
 
(a) Nominees for the office of Vice-Chairman of the Council are required to 
submit a nomination form supported and signed by not fewer than 15 serving District 
Councillors when the Appointments Panel holds its first meeting in any municipal 
year. 
 
(b)  Nominees for Vice-Chairman of the Council may be a Councillor from any 
political group on the Council or any independent or unaffiliated Councillor; 
 
(c)  Nominations shall be considered by the Appointments Panel for onward 
recommendation to the Annual Council meeting; 
 
(d)  It is expected that the person appointed by the Council as Vice-Chairman of 
the Council shall normally be elected as the Chairman of the Council for the following 
Council year; 
 
(e)  If, for any reason, a Vice Chairman is unable to be elected as Chairman of the 
Council following their year as Vice Chairman, the procedure outlined in (a) to (c) 
above shall also apply to the election of a new Chairman. 
 
(f)  The Council may suspend the operation of the appointment process set out 
under (a) – (c) above at an Annual Council meeting. A motion to that effect and 
giving reasons as to why this would be in the best interests of the Council may only 
be adopted if the equivalent of 65% of Council members present at the meeting vote 
in favour. 

Page 41



Appendix 2 
 
Current provisions 
 
ARTICLE 5 - CHAIRING THE COUNCIL 
 
 
5.01 Introduction 
 
 This article sets out the role, responsibilities and duties of the Chairman of Council.  

The role, responsibilities and duties fall to the Vice-Chairman in the absence of the 
Chairman. 

 
5.02 Election of Chairman of the Council and Appointment of Vice-Chairman of 

Council 
 
 The individual elected to the office of Chairman of Epping Forest District Council shall 

be elected on merit, without regard to party affiliation. 
 
 The appointment of the Vice-Chairman of the Council shall also be on the basis of 

merit and without regard to party affiliation in accordance with the following 
provisions: 

 
 (a) Nominees for the office of Vice-Chairman of the Council should submit a 

nomination form signed by not less than 12 District Councillors drawn from at least 
two political groups 

 
 (b) Nominees for Vice-Chairman of the Council may be drawn from any political 

group or any independent member serving on the Council; 
 

 (c) The process of agreeing a nomination for Vice-Chairman of the Council shall 
be co-ordinated by the Leader of the Council in consultation with independent 
members and the Leaders of all political groups and notified each year to the 
Appointments Panel for consideration and onward recommendation to the Annual 
Council meeting; 

 
 (d) It is expected that the person nominated under this article and appointed by 

the Council as Vice-Chairman of the Council shall normally become the Chairman of 
the following Council year; 

 
 (e) It shall be open to the Council to suspend the operation of the appointment 

process at any Annual Council meeting if this is in the best interests of the Council.  
Such suspension shall, however, only be agreed if 65% of the Council membership 
support a motion to that effect. 

 
5.03 Overall Responsibilities 
 
 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be elected by the Council annually.  Set out 

below are the overall responsibilities.  It will be noted that these fall into two 
categories i.e. 'Chairing the Council meeting' and 'Civic/Ceremonial'.  Further 
information on these two roles is set out in 5.04 - 5.06. 

 
 (a) to uphold and promote the purposes of the Constitution, and to interpret the 

Constitution when necessary; 

Page 42



 
 (b) to preside over meetings of the Council so that its business can be carried out 

efficiently and with regard to the rights of Councillors and the interests of the 
community; 

 
 (c) to ensure that the Council meeting is a forum for the debate of matters of 

concern to the local community and a

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2013 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.00 - 8.45 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

J Philip (Chairman), A Watts (Vice-Chairman), R Cohen, Mrs R Gadsby, 
Mrs M McEwen, R Morgan, Mrs C Pond, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, 
Mrs J H Whitehouse and G Waller  

  
Other members 
present: 

K Angold-Stephens, A Boyce, Mrs P Smith and J M Whitehouse 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

  
  
Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), A Mitchell (Assistant Director 

(Legal)), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and M Jenkins 
(Democratic Services Assistant) 

 
18. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the notes of the last meeting of the Panel held on 24 September 2013 be 
agreed. 

 
19. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
There were no substitutions made at the meeting. 
 

20. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Code of 
Member Conduct. 
 

21. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a) Terms of Reference 

 
The Terms of Reference were noted. 

 
(b) Work Programme 

 
(i) Item 6 Petitions Scheme 

 
It was advised that a timescale would be needed for this item with documents 
requiring updating. 
 
(ii) Item 7 Review of Officer Delegation 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelTuesday, 19 November 
2013 

2 

This item needed a complete review pursuant to the Directorate re-structure. The 
Panel was informed that this needed to be in place by 31 March 2014 along with the 
new structure. 
 
(iii) Item 10 Joint Consultative Committee 
 
This item had come from Management Board, consultation would take place with 
staff and non-union staff. It would be submitted to the Joint Consultative Committee 
in the first instance. 
 

22. REVIEW OF LICENSING - STAFFING AND BUDGET  
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director of Corporate Support 
Services (Legal) regarding the Review of Premises Licences. 
 
It was noted that a Task and Finish Panel had been established in September 2012 
to review the operation and effectiveness of the licensing Sub-Committee structure 
which had recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that one 
calendared meeting be included during the day, per month, for hearing taxi licence 
applications and one calendared meeting be scheduled during the evening, per 
month, for considering all other licensing applications. Alongside this, notification of 
an application would be sent to neighbouring properties within a radius of 150m from 
the premises concerned. Subsequently the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommended these suggestions to the Cabinet and finally Council endorsed the 
proposals. 
 
The new procedures led to an increase in the number of Sub-Committee meetings 
from 5 in the five month period from 1 June 2012 to 31 October 2012 to 20 in the 
same months in 2013. Temporary posts within Democratic Services and Licensing 
Section had been approved to deal with the increased workload. 
 
Scrap Metal 
 
The licensing authority had recently taken on the responsibility for licensing scrap 
metal dealers. There were currently 10 applications from dealers with more expected. 
 
Road Closures 
 
Until recently Essex County Council had undertaken temporary road closures to 
allow street parties and related events. However County Council had decided that it 
would no longer process these and referred applicants to this Council. It was 
estimated that the number of road closures were likely to be about 22 annually. The 
authority needed adequate staffing levels to cover the expected annual workload. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were members of the Licensing Committee who 
advised on their desire to return to daytime licensing meetings with mixed taxi and 
premises licences being heard. Members requested that they wished to retain the 
150m consultation radius. Overall it was felt that evening meetings and the time 
spent on discussions with those making representations and applicants, meant that 
licensing officers were diverted from other necessary areas of work. Similarly, the 
workload in democratic Services had also increased which was set against a 
background of growing levels of meetings supported by this service. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelTuesday, 19 November 
2013 

3 

(1) That, following the Panel’s review of the trial licensing arrangements based 
on wider neighbour consultation and evening hearings for premises licences, 
the following recommendations be made to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 

 
(a) That all licensing hearings (including those relating to scrap metal dealers) 

revert to being held during the daytime, subject to (b) below; 
 
(b) That the Chairman of the Licensing Committee be authorised to determine 

whether any hearing would be better held in the evening in view of significant 
public interest; 
 

(c) That the Chairman of the Licensing Committee consider any representations 
by officers or local ward councillor(s) regarding the desirability of an evening 
hearing; and 
 

(d) That the Licensing Committee be informed that the Panel supports the 
continuation of the wider consultation introduced in the trial and asked to take 
this view into account in their review. 

 
(2) That the Committee note that the Cabinet has considered the need for a 

provincial CSB growth item to cover licensing costs resulting from these 
licensing arrangements (including additional staffing) being added to the draft 
2014/15 budget pending the outcome of this review. 

 
23. PROCESS REVIEW ON APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL  

 
The Panel received a report from the Senior Democratic Services Officer regarding 
the Vice Chairman of Council – Appointment Review. 
 
At the last Panel meeting Members considered a report on a revised method for 
appointing the Vice Chairman of Council. Officers circulated member’s wishes from 
that meeting. A wider consultation was also undertaken with all members via the 
Bulletin. A number of members had responded including an email tabled at the 
meeting. 
 
Members supported the current arrangement whereby a nomination form signed by 
no fewer than 15 serving district councillors when the Appointments Panel held its 
first meeting in a municipal year. Officers were requested to include in the report 
recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that there had been other 
options discussed and a website link to the Panel report should also been included. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the following recommendations regarding the Appointment of Vice-
Chairman of Council be made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
(1) That nominees for the office of Vice-Chairman of the Council are required 

to submit a nomination form supported and signed by not fewer than 15 
serving District Councillors when the Appointments Panel holds its first 
meeting in any municipal year; 

 
(2) That nominees for Vice-Chairman of the Council may be a Councillor from 

any political group on the Council or any independent or unaffiliated 
Councillor; 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelTuesday, 19 November 
2013 

4 

 
(3) That nominations shall be considered by the Appointments Panel for 

onward recommendation to the Annual Council meeting; 
 
(4) That the person appointed by the Council as Vice-Chairman of the 

Council shall normally be elected as the Chairman of the Council for the 
following Council year; 

 
(5) That if a Vice-Chairman is unable to be elected as Chairman of the 

Council following their year as Vice-Chairman, the procedure outlined in 1 
– 3 above shall also apply to the election of a new Chairman; and 

 
(6) That the Council may suspend the operation of the appointment process 

set out under 1 – 3 above at an Annual Council meeting. A motion to that 
effect and giving reasons as to why this would be in the best interests of 
the Council may only be adopted if the equivalent of 65% of Council 
members present at the meeting vote in favour. 

 
24. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Review of Licensing – Staffing and Budget report would be submitted to the next 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 November 2013. 
 

25. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Panel would be held on Tuesday 14 January 2014 at 
7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1, and then on: 
 

• Tuesday 18 March 2014 
 


